CHAPTER 28.

[Published February 25, 1871.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 117 of the revised statutes, entitled "of county courts," and to divest the county court of the county of St. Croix, of civil jurisdiction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That so much of chapter one hundred Repealed.) and seventeen of the revised statutes as confers civil jurisdiction on the county court of the county of St. Croix, be and the same is hereby repealed, and all acts and parts of acts amendatory of said chapter, so far as they may confer or in any manner affect the civil jurisdiction of said county court are also hereby repealed, and said county court is hereby divested of civil jurisdiction.

SECTION 2. The office of county judge of St. Croix To be salaried county shall hereafter be a salaried office, and the provisions of chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act relative to the compensation of county judges," are hereby declared applicable thereto.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1871.

CHAPTER 24.

[Published February 25, 1871.]

AN ACT to change and fix the time for holding the terms of the circuit court in the third judicial circuit of this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The terms of the circuit court in and for Time fixed the third judicial circuit shall hereafter be held as fol-

8-GEE. LAWS.

lows: In the county of Marquette, on Tuesday next after the first Monday in January, and on Tuesday next after the last Monday of May; in the county of Green Lake, on the second Monday of January and the first Monday of June; in the county of Ozaukee, on Tuesday after the fourth Monday of January and Tuesday next after the third Monday in June; in the county of Dodge, on the fourth Monday in February and the second Monday in October; in the county of Washington, on the third Monday of March and on the second Monday of November; in the county of Winnebago, on Tuesday next after the second Monday of April, on Tuesday next after the first Monday of December, and on Tuesday next after the first Monday of December.

Special term in Dodge county.

SECTION 2. A special term of the circuit court shall be held in the county of Dodge on the second Monday of July, which shall be a special term for the whole circuit, and for every county therein.

Every term to be special term.

SECTION 3. Every term of court in said circuit shall be a special term for said circuit, and for every county therein.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage, and the secretary of state is hereby required, within ten days after the passage of this act, to furnish the clerks of the several circuit courts in said counties in said circuit, and the circuit judge thereof, with a printed copy of this act.

• SECTION 5. All acts or parts of acts heretofore passed, fixing the time for holding the terms of the circuit court in and for said circuit, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 23, 1871.